Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Patent Release

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Keybank National Association	07/15/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wastequip Manufacturing Company
Street Address:	25800 Science Park Drive Suite 140
City:	Beachwood
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44122

Name:	Galbreath Incorporated	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 220, Rosser Drive	
City:	Winamac	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46996	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4679979
Patent Number:	4550849
Patent Number:	4643331
Patent Number:	5167341
Patent Number:	5639129
Patent Number:	6796452
Patent Number:	6732883
Patent Number:	4981317
Patent Number:	5201434
Patent Number:	5683126

PATENT

500040263 **REEL: 016263 FRAME: 0729**

Patent Number:	5938065
Patent Number:	5950920
Patent Number:	5533643
Patent Number:	5531559
Patent Number:	5823733
Patent Number:	5755351
Patent Number:	5542807
Patent Number:	4840532
Patent Number:	5088875
Patent Number:	5251775
Patent Number:	5951230
Patent Number:	6186563
Patent Number:	6364154
Patent Number:	6695553

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Julie L. Dalke

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Anna T Kwan

Total Attachments: 5

source=1315919#page1.tif source=1315919#page2.tif source=1315919#page3.tif source=1315919#page4.tif

source=1315919#page5.tif

PATENT RELEASE

This Patent Release is made as of this \(\subset \) day of July, 2005, by **KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association, ("KeyBank"), as agent for itself and the other Lenders from time to time a party to the Credit Agreement referred to below (herein in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Secured Party").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Borrowers referred to below and Wastequip, Inc., an Ohio corporation (together with the Borrowers, the "Credit Parties" and each individually a "Credit Party") have entered into the Credit Agreement, dated as of November 9, 2004, with the financial institutions named therein as Lenders and KeyBank as agent for the Lenders thereunder (herein, as amended or modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, WASTEQUIP MANUFACTURING COMPANY, an Ohio corporation ("WQMC"), WQD, INC., an Ohio corporation ("WQD"), CUSCO FABRICATORS, INC., an Ohio corporation ("Cusco"), GALBREATH INCORPORATED, an Indiana corporation ("Galbreath"), PARTS PLACE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Parts Place") (WQMC, WQD, Cusco, Galbreath, Parts Place, each together with their successors and assigns, a "Borrower" and jointly and severally, the "Borrowers") and Secured Party are parties to a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 9, 2004 in connection with the Credit Agreement pursuant to which the Borrowers granted to the Secured Party, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in the patents set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the applicable Borrower and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances in the Patents.

CLI-1315919

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party, for recording purposes, hereby releases, discharges,

quit claims and relinquishes unto the applicable Borrower all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in

and to the Patents granted to the Secured Party by the Borrowers pursuant to the Patent Security

Agreement referred to above.

CLI-1315919

PATENT

REEL: 016263 FRAME: 0732

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Secured Party

By: \(\(\lambda \) \(\lambda \)

litle: VICE PRESTDE

STATE OF OHIO

ss.:

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

On this H day of July, 2005, before me personally appeared Chustine I Self, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is a Use Oresteld of KeyBank National Association described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by KeyBank National Association.

LINDA J. MONTGOMERY
NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF CHIO
My commission expires Sept. 10, 2006

CLI-1315919

Schedule A
UNITED STATES PATENTS

Holder	Patent or Application	Country	Registration or Application No.	Registration or Application Date
Wastequip Manufacturing Company	Roll-Off Truck	USA	4,679,979	7/14/87
Wastequip Manufacturing Company	Thermoformable Plastic Commercial Refuse Container	USA	4,550,849	11/5/85
Wastequip Manufacturing Company	Rolloff Door Latch	USA	4,643,331	2/17/87
Wastequip Manufacturing Company	Lid Assembly for Roll-Off Sludge Containers	USA	5,167,341	12/1/92
Wastequip Manufacturing Company	Door Latch and Sealing Mechanism for Waste Containers	USA	5,639,129	6/17/97
Wastequip Manufacturing Company	Waste Container with Displaceable Panel Closure	USA	6,796,452	9/28/04
Wastequip Manufacturing Company	Waste Container with Displaceable Panel Closure	USA	6,732,883	5/11/04
Wastequip Manufacturing Company	Apparatus for Covering Container on Vehicles	USA	4,981,317	1/1/91
Wastequip Manufacturing Company	Dumpster Locking Mechanism	USA	5,201,434	4/13/93
Wastequip Manufacturing Company	Dual Locking Assembly for a Container	USA	5,683,126	11/4/97
Wastequip Manufacturing Company	Portable Liquid Storage Tank	USA	5,938,065	8/17/99
Wastequip Manufacturing Company	Compactor Assembly for Use with Recycling Bins	USA	5,950,920	9/14/99
Galbreath Incorporated	Waste Handling Container with Sliding Lid	USA	5,533,643	7/9/96
Galbreath Incorporated	Vehicle Mounted Hook Hoist for Loading, Transporting and Dumping Containers	USA	5,531,559	7/2/96
Galbreath Incorporated	Vehicle Mounted Hoist with Adjustable Container Supporting	USA	5,823,733	10/20/98

CLI-1315919

Holder	Patent or Application	Country	Registration or Application No.	Registration or Application Date
	Roller Assemblies			
Galbreath Incorporated	Lid Assembly for a Container	USA	5,755,351	5/26/98
Galbreath Incorporated	Vehicle Mounted, Variable Length Hook Hoist	USA	5,542,807	8/6/96
Galbreath Incorporated	Roll-Off Hoist for Variable Positioning of Containers	USA	4,840,532	6/20/89
Galbreath Incorporated	Roll-Off Hoist for Variable Positioning of Containers	USA	5,088,875	2/18/92
Galbreath Incorporated	Waste Handling Container with Sliding Lid	USA	5,251,775	10/21/93
Galbreath Incorporated	Self Dumping Hopper with Container Locking Mechanism	USA	5,951,230	9/14/99
Galbreath Incorporated	Apparatus and Method for Remotely Locking and Unlocking a Transportable Container	USA	6,186,563	2/13/01
Galbreath Incorporated	Waste Handling Intermodal Container with Lid Side-Hinged, End Mounted, Dump Door and Swing-Away Header	USA	6,364,154	4/2/02
Galbreath Incorporated	Device for Securing Container to a Hoist	USA	6,695,553	2/24/04

CLI-1315919

RECORDED: 07/15/2005